half of the share capital of the Company, the change in the subject of the activities of the 

Company takes place without buying out the shares of those shareholders who do not 

agree to the change. ----- /-/ 

II. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARES 

Art. 3. 

1. The share capital amounts to PLN 2.040.000,00 (two million forty thousand Polish zlotys). 

----- /-/ 

2. Share capital is divided into 40.800.000 (forty million eight hundred thousand) shares 

with the nominal value of PLN 0.05 (zero point five Polish zlotys) each, of which: ----- /-/ 

1) 8.200.000 (eight million two hundred thousand) registered preference shares, A1 series 

numbered from 0.000.001 to 8.200.000, ----- /-/ 

2) 800.000 (eight hundred thousand) bearer ordinary shares A2 series numbered from 

0.000.001 to 800.000, and 1.200.000 (one million and two hundred thousand) ordinary 

registered shares A2 series numbered from 800.001 to 2.000.000, ----- /-/ 

3) 9.800.000 (nine million eight hundred thousand) registered preference shares B series 

numbered from 0.000.001 to 9.800.000, ----- /-/ 

4) 16.000.000 (sixteen million) registered preference shares C1 series numbered from 

00.000.001to 16.000.000, ----- /-/ 

5) 1.600.000 (one million six hundred thousand) bearer ordinary shares C2 series 

numbered from 0.000.001 to 1.600.000, and 2.400.000 (two million four hundred thousand) 

bearer ordinary shares C2 series numbered from 1.600.001 to 4.000.000, ----- /-/ 

6) 800.000 (eight hundred thousand) bearer ordinary shares D series numbered from 

0.000.001 to 800.000. ----- /-/ 

3. Each share of the A1, B and C1 series shall confer the right to one vote at the general

[...]

in full of shareholders' pre-emptive rights in respect of the Subscription Warrants and the 

amendment of the Articles of Association of the Company ('the Issue Resolution’), the share 

capital of the Company was conditionally increased by an amount not exceeding 43,661.00 

(in words: forty-three thousand six hundred and sixty-one 00/100) PLN by issuing no more than 

873,220.00 (in words: eight hundred and seventy-three thousand two hundred and twenty) 

ordinary series E bearer shares with a nominal value of PLN 0.05 (five) groszes each (‘the Series 

E Shares’. 

2.  The purpose of the conditional share capital increase referred to in the Article 31 section 

1 above is to grant the right to take up the Series E Shares to those entitled from the subscription